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NOTICE 

 
The full text of an appointment may be viewed at the office 
of the Chief Legislative Counsel, Department of Justice, 
Iqaluit, Nunavut. 
 

 AVIS 
 

Le texte intégral des nominations peut être examiné au 
bureau du premier conseiller législatif, ministère de la 
Justice, Iqaluit (Nunavut). 

 
 
    

APPOINTMENTS / NOMINATIONS 
  
     
Appointee/ 
Titulaire 
 

Address/ 
Adresse 
 

Registration no./ 
Nº d’enregistrement 
 

Term/ 
Durée du mandat 
 

Effective date/ 
Date d’entrée 
en fonctions 

 
As Deputy Chief Coroner for Nunavut under the Coroners Act: 
Coroner en chef adjoint pour le Nunavut en vertu de la Loi sur les coroners : 
 
FOOTE, Michael A.  Iqaluit A-077-2024 from/de 2024-04-02 

to/à 2024-04-30  
2024-04-02 

 
As Deputy Registrar of Credit Unions under the Credit Union Act: 
Registraire adjoint des caisses de crédit en vertu de la Loi sur les caisses de crédit : 
 
CONLEY, Christy Iqaluit A-084-2024  2024-04-09 

 
As Registrar of Credit Unions under the Credit Union Act: 
Registraire des caisses de crédit en vertu de la Loi sur les caisses de crédit : 
 
BISSOU, Debora Iqaluit A-083-2024  2024-04-09 

 
As an issuer of marriage licences under the Marriage Act: 
Une personne chargée de délivrer des licences en vertu de la Loi sur le mariage : 
 
ALLEN, Monica Qikiqtarjuaq A-085-2024  2024-04-15 
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Appointee/ 
Titulaire 
 

Address/ 
Adresse 
 

Registration no./ 
Nº d’enregistrement 
 

Term/ 
Durée du mandat 
 

Effective date/ 
Date d’entrée 
en fonctions 

 
As members of the Board of Inquiry under the Medical Profession Act: 
Membres au comité d’enquête en vertu de la Loi sur les médecins : 
 
Cole, Dr. Jeff Grand Falls Windsor, 

N.L./ T.-N.-L. 
A-081-2024 2 years/ 2 ans 2024-05-08 

THOMPSON, Gloria Chesterfield Inlet A-080-2024 2 years/ 2 ans 2024-04-11 
 
As President of the Board of Inquiry under the Medical Profession Act: 
Président du comité d’enquête en vertu de la Loi sur les médecins : 
 
Cole, Dr. Jeff Grand Falls Windsor, 

N.L. / T.-N.-L. 
A-082-2024 2 years/ 2 ans 2024-05-08 

 
As a member of the Board of Governors of Nunavut Arctic College under the Nunavut Arctic College Act: 
Conseillère du Conseil des gouverneurs du Collège de l’Arctique en vertu de la Loi sur le Collège de l’Arctique du Nunavut : 
 
KLENGENBERG, Helen Qimnik Kugluktuk A-086-2024 from/de 2023-12-28 

to/à 2024-06-09 
2023-12-28 

 
As driver examiners under the Traffic Safety Act: 
Examinateurs de conducteurs en vertu de la Loi sur la sécurité routière : 
 
CASE, Shannon Kugluktuk A-078-2024  2024-05-03 
NAVARRA, Christopher Zita Kugluktuk A-079-2024  2024-05-03 

 
 
 
 

REVOCATIONS / RÉVOCATIONS 
  

 
Name/Nom Revocation no./ 

Nº de révocation 
Date/Date Original Appointment/ 

Première nomination 
 

MIDWIFERY PROFESSION ACT—member of the Midwifery Registration Committee 
LOI SUR LA PROFESSION DE SAGE-FEMME—membre du comité d’inscription des sages-femmes 

 
MOON, Meaghan A-076-2024 2024-03-31 A-147-2022 
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GOVERNMENT NOTICES (MISCELLANEOUS) / AVIS DU GOUVERNEMENT (DIVERS) 
  

 
 

ARCHIVES ACT 
 

The following boxes of records from the Qikiqtaaluk Region will be destroyed on or after April 30, 2024.  If you would 
like to review the records transfer lists prior to destruction, please contact Records Management at 975-7111 before 
April 15, 2024. 

 
 

DEPARTMENT NUMBER 
OF BOXES REFERENCE NUMBER 

   
Finance 
Financial Systems Management 12 24 6255-20-FIN67 V1 ID 131565 

   
Community and Government Services 
Policy and Consumer Affairs 8 24 6255-20-CGS85 V1 ID 131569 

   
Community and Government Services 
Sport and Recreation 14 24 6255-20-CGS86 V1 ID 131570 

   
Community and Government Services 
Directorate 1 24 6255-20-CGS87 V1 ID 131573 

   
Community and Government Services 
Community Development 20 24 6255-20-CGS88 V1 ID 131574 

   
Community and Government Services 
Financial Services 128 24 6255-20-CGS89 V1 ID 131586 

   
Community and Government Services 
Procurement, Logistics & Contract 
Services 

180 24 6255-20-CGS90 V1 ID 131625 

   
Community and Government Services 
Government Information and Planning 2 24 6255-20-CGS91 V1 ID 131636 

   
Community and Government Services 
Infrastructure  10 24 6255-20-CGS92 V1 ID 131641 

   
Community and Government Services 
Petroleum Products Division 25 24 6255-20-CGS93 V1 ID 131649 

   
Family Services 
Corporate Services 33 24 6255-20-FS31 V1 ID 131571 

   
Family Services 
Income Support  83 24 6255-20-FS32 V1 ID 131576 

   
Family Services 
Career Development  45 24 6255-20-FS33 V1 ID 131577 
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DEPARTMENT NUMBER 
OF BOXES REFERENCE NUMBER 

   
Culture and Heritage 
IUT 7 24 6255-20-CH18 V1 ID 131579 

   
Culture and Heritage  
Corporate Services 21 24 6255-20-CH19 V1 ID 131580 

   
Culture and Heritage  
Nunavut Public Library Services  11 24 6255-20-CH20 V1 ID 131581 

   
Economic Development and Transportation  
Corporate Services 80 24 6255-20-EDT49 V1 ID 131587 

   
Economic Development and Transportation 
Mineral and Petroleum Resources 14 24 6255-20-EDT50 V1 ID 131588 

   
Economic Development and Transportation 
Motor Vehicles Division 30 24 6255-20-EDT51 V1 ID 131589 

   
Economic Development and Transportation 
Nunavummi Nangminiqaqtunik Ikajuuti 14 24 6255-20-EDT52 V1 ID 131590 

   
Education  
Corporate Services 46 24 6255-20-EDU45 V1 ID 131594 

   
Education  
Commission Scolaire Francophone Du 
Nunavut 

14 24 6255-20-EDU46 V1 ID 131595 

   
Education  
Curriculum Development  11 24 6255-20-EDU47 V1 ID 131596 

   
Education  
Directorate 7 24 6255-20-EDU48 V1 ID 131598 

   
Education 
Kivalliq School Operations  16 24 6255-20-EDU49 V1 ID 131599 

   
Education 
Policy and Planning 3 24 6255-20-EDU50 V1 ID 131600 

   
Education 
Early Learning and Childcare 3 24 6255-20-EDU51 V1 ID 131601 

   
Education 
Qikiqtaani School Operations 41 24 6255-20-EDU52 V1 ID 131604 

   
Justice  
Baffin Correctional Centre 9 24 6255-20-JUS121 V1 ID 131578 

   
Justice  
Business Planning and Support 28 24 6255-20-JUS122 V1 ID 131584 
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DEPARTMENT NUMBER 
OF BOXES REFERENCE NUMBER 

   
Executive and Intergovernmental Affairs 
Corporate Services 14 24 6255-20-EIA17 V1 ID 131606 

   
Environment  
Corporate Services  49 24 6255-20-ENV21 V1 ID 131608 

   
Environment 
Policy, Planning, and Legislation 18 24 6255-20-ENV22 V1 ID 131609 

   
Environment 
Parks and Special Places 10 24 6255-20-ENV23 V1 ID 131610 

   
Justice  
Corporate Services 15 24 6255-20-JUS123 V1 ID 131597 

   
Justice  
Uttaqivik Corrections Residential Centre 3 24 6255-20-JUS124 V1 ID 131602 

   
Human Resources  
Corporate Services 5 24 6255-20-HR14 V1 ID 131633 

   
Human Resources  
Sivumuaqatigiit 8 24 6255-20-HR15 V1 ID 131634 

   
Human Resources 
Staffing 85 24 6255-20-HR16 V1 ID 131635 

   
Health  
Corporate Services  31 24 6255-20-HTH73 V1 ID 131637 

   
Health 
Environmental Health 27 24 6255-20-HTH74 V1 ID 131640 

   
Health 
Medical Affairs 4 24 6255-20-HTH75 V1 ID 131642 

   
Health 
Mental Health 5 24 6255-20-HTH76 V1 ID 131646 

   
Health  
Policy and Planning 14 24 6255-20-HTH77 V1 ID 131648 

   
Health 
Health Records 62 24 6255-20-HTH78 V1 ID 131653 

   
Nunavut Arctic College  
Finance 141 24 6255-20-NAC12 V1 ID 131650 

   
Nunavut Arctic College  
Human Resources 24 24 6255-20-NAC13 V1 ID 131651 
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DEPARTMENT NUMBER 
OF BOXES REFERENCE NUMBER 

   
Nunavut Housing Corporation 
Finance 74 24 6255-20-NHC13 V1 ID 131652 

   
Justice 
Office of the Public Guardian and Trustee 18 24 6255-202-JUS125 131639 

   
Justice 
Sherriff’s Office 5 24 6255-20-JUS126 V1 ID 131645 

   
Justice 
Directorate 10 24 6255-20-JUS127 V1 ID 131647 

   
Justice 
Family Support Program  2 24 6255-20-JUS128 V1 ID 131654 

   
Justice 
Legal and Constitutional Law 13 24 6255-20-JUS129 V1 ID 131677 

   
Justice 
Policy and Planning 30 24 6255-20-JUS130 V1 ID 131678 

   
Justice 
Court Services-Quasi-Judicial  2 24 6255-20-JUS131 V1 ID 131679 

   
Justice  
Residential Tenancies Office 5 24 6255-20-JUS132 V1 ID 131680 
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LOI SUR LES ARCHIVES 

 
Les boîtes de documents de la région de Qikiqtaaluk, dont les noms et les numéros figurent ci-dessous, seront détruites 
le ou après le 30 avril 2024. Si vous souhaitez examiner les listes des documents avant leur destruction, veuillez 
communiquer avec le Service de gestion des documents au 975-7111 avant le 15 avril 2024. 

 
 

DÉPARTMENT NOMBRE 
DE BOÎTES NUMÉRO DE RÉFÉRENCE 

   
Finance 
Gestion des systèmes financiers 12 24 6255-20-FIN67 V1 ID 131565 

   
Services communautaires et 
gouvernementaux 
Politique et consommation 

8 24 6255-20-CGS85 V1 ID 131569 

   
Services communautaires et 
gouvernementaux 
Sports et loisirs 

14 24 6255-20-CGS86 V1 ID 131570 

   
Services communautaires et gouvernementaux 
Direction 1 24 6255-20-CGS87 V1 ID 131573 

   
Services communautaires et gouvernementaux 
Développement communautaire 20 24 6255-20-CGS88 V1 ID 131574 

   
Services communautaires et gouvernementaux 
Services financiers 128 24 6255-20-CGS89 V1 ID 131586 

   
Services communautaires et gouvernementaux 
Services d'approvisionnement, de logistique et 
de soutien aux contrats 

180 24 6255-20-CGS90 V1 ID 131625 

   
Services communautaires et gouvernementaux 
Information gouvernementale et planification 2 24 6255-20-CGS91 V1 ID 131636 

   
Services communautaires et gouvernementaux  
Infrastructure  10 24 6255-20-CGS92 V1 ID 131641 

   
Services communautaires et gouvernementaux 
Division des produits pétroliers 25 24 6255-20-CGS93 V1 ID 131649 

   
Services à la famille 
Services corporatifs 33 24 6255-20-FS31 V1 ID 131571 

   
Services à la famille 
Soutien du revenu 83 24 6255-20-FS32 V1 ID 131576 

   
Services à la famille 
Développement de carrière 45 24 6255-20-FS33 V1 ID 131577 

   
Culture et patrimoine 
IUT 7 24 6255-20-CH18 V1 ID 131579 
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DÉPARTMENT NOMBRE 
DE BOÎTES NUMÉRO DE RÉFÉRENCE 

   
Culture et patrimoine 
Services corporatifs 21 24 6255-20-CH19 V1 ID 131580 

   
Culture et patrimoines 
Services de bibliothèque publique du Nunavut 11 24 6255-20-CH20 V1 ID 131581 

   
Développement économique et transports 
Services corporatifs 80 24 6255-20-EDT49 V1 ID 131587 

   
Développement économique et transports 
Ressources minérales et pétrolières 14 24 6255-20-EDT50 V1 ID 131588 

   
Développement économique et transports 
Division des véhicules automobiles 30 24 6255-20-EDT51 V1 ID 131589 

   
Développement économique et transports 
Nunavummi Nangminiqaqtunik Ikajuuti 14 24 6255-20-EDT52 V1 ID 131590 

   
Éducation  
Corporate Services 46 24 6255-20-EDU45 V1 ID 131594 

   
Éducation  
Commission Scolaire Francophone Du 
Nunavut 

14 24 6255-20-EDU46 V1 ID 131595 

   
Éducation 
Le développement du curriculum 11 24 6255-20-EDU47 V1 ID 131596 

   
Éducation 
Direction 7 24 6255-20-EDU48 V1 ID 131598 

   
Éducation 
Opérations scolaires de Kivalliq 16 24 6255-20-EDU49 V1 ID 131599 

   
Éducation 
Politique et planification 3 24 6255-20-EDU50 V1 ID 131600 

   
Éducation 
Apprentissage et garde des jeunes enfants 3 24 6255-20-EDU51 V1 ID 131601 

   
Éducation 
Opérations de l’école Qikiqtaani 41 24 6255-20-EDU52 V1 ID 131604 

   
Justice 
Centre correctionnel de Baffin 9 24 6255-20-JUS121 V1 ID 131578 

   
Justice 
Planification et soutien des activités 28 24 6255-20-JUS122 V1 ID 131584 

   
Affaires exécutives et 
intergouvernementales 
Services corporatifs 

14 24 6255-20-EIA17 V1 ID 131606 
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DÉPARTMENT NOMBRE 
DE BOÎTES NUMÉRO DE RÉFÉRENCE 

   
Environnement 
Services corporatifs 49 24 6255-20-ENV21 V1 ID 131608 

   
Environnement 
Politique, planification et législation 18 24 6255-20-ENV22 V1 ID 131609 

   
Environnement 
Parcs et lieux spéciaux 10 24 6255-20-ENV23 V1 ID 131610 

   
Justice 
Services corporatifs 15 24 6255-20-JUS123 V1 ID 131597 

   
Justice 
Centre résidentiel correctionnel d’Uttaqivik 3 24 6255-20-JUS124 V1 ID 131602 

   
Ressources humaines 
Services corporatifs 5 24 6255-20-HR14 V1 ID 131633 

   
Ressources humaines 
Sivumuaqatigiit 8 24 6255-20-HR15 V1 ID 131634 

   
Ressources humaines 
Recrutement 85 24 6255-20-HR16 V1 ID 131635 

   
Santé 
Services corporatifs 31 24 6255-20-HTH73 V1 ID 131637 

   
Santé 
Santé environnementale 27 24 6255-20-HTH74 V1 ID 131640 

   
Santé 
Des affaires médicales 4 24 6255-20-HTH75 V1 ID 131642 

   
Santé 
Santé mentale 5 24 6255-20-HTH76 V1 ID 131646 

   
Santé 
Politique et planification 14 24 6255-20-HTH77 V1 ID 131648 

   
Santé 
Dossiers de santé 62 24 6255-20-HTH78 V1 ID 131653 

   
Collège de l'Arctique du Nunavut 
Finance 141 24 6255-20-NAC12 V1 ID 131650 

   
Collège de l'Arctique du Nunavut 
Ressources humaines 24 24 6255-20-NAC13 V1 ID 131651 

   
Société d'habitation du Nunavut 
Finance 74 24 6255-20-NHC13 V1 ID 131652 

   
Justice 
Bureau du Tuteur et curateur public 18 24 6255-202-JUS125 131639 
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DÉPARTMENT NOMBRE 
DE BOÎTES NUMÉRO DE RÉFÉRENCE 

   
Justice 
Bureau du shérif 5 24 6255-20-JUS126 V1 ID 131645 

   
Justice 
Direction 10 24 6255-20-JUS127 V1 ID 131647 

   
Justice 
Programme de soutien aux familles 2 24 6255-20-JUS128 V1 ID 131654 

   
Justice 
Droit juridique et constitutionnel 13 24 6255-20-JUS129 V1 ID 131677 

   
Justice 
Politique et planification 30 24 6255-20-JUS130 V1 ID 131678 

   
Justice 
Services judiciaires-quasi-judiciaires 2 24 6255-20-JUS131 V1 ID 131679 

   
Justice 
Bureau des locations résidentielles 5 24 6255-20-JUS132 V1 ID 131680 
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GOVERNMENT NOTICES (MISCELLANEOUS) / AVIS DU GOUVERNEMENT (DIVERS) 
  

 
 
 

EVIDENCE ACT 
LOI SUR LA PREUVE 

 
 

Appointments and reappointments of Commissioners for Oaths: 
Nominations et renominations de commissaires aux serments : 
 

LAROCHELLE, Brandi Iqaluit 
PICCO, Edward Iqaluit 
REYES, Shiela Cambridge Bay 
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